That, the Trial Court erred in law and in fact in failing to 

analyze and appraise the evidence given by the Appellant and 

thereby reached an erroneous decision against the Appellant. 

2. That the trial Court erred in law and facts by granting 

excessive general damages to a tune of Tanzania Shillings 

Thirty-Six Million (TZS.36,000,000/=) and interests thereon 

to the respondents without sufficient evidence, proof, and 

justification to warrant the same. 

3. That, the trial Court erred in law and facts when it failed to 

properly and critically evaluate the evidence put before it by